MHCTPYKLMA MO COOpKE mebeAn
Instructions for furniture assembling

KpoBaTth C MOABEMHBIM MEXAHM3IMOM
Bed with lifting mechanism

*MOAEAb LLOPT YKA3AHA HA STUKETKE U3AEAMS
*Sidebars model is shown on the article label

Assembly instructions:

M3rotoButeab: OO0 «TexHokomdp CTy
Kposate cootsetctByet TP TC 025/2012, Foct 19917-2014
Manufacturer «Technocomf STy Ltd.
The bed is in full compliance with GOST (Russian National Standart) 19917-2014
MHcTpykumsa no cbopke mebean. KposaTtb C MOABEMHBIM MEXAHM3IMOM. Bepcusa 3 ot 29.12.2023. Aas uapr Tuna: 050
Instructions for furniture assembling. Bed with lifing mechanism. Version 3 from 29.12.2023 For sidebars types: 050



KoMnAekToBOYHAS BEAOMOCTb KPOBATH

/ YnakoBka AeTanb ApPTUKYA HanmeHoBaHue KoanvecTtBo \
Q K01 CnmHKa 1
HO BEAbEBOTO ALLIMKA
Q K05 (*MO)KAST MMETH OTAeAbH\/IuO-LYI‘IGKOBK\/] 2
YnakoBka Nel
HYexoA Ha uapru
@ ko9 (*aAs kpoBaTENM CO CbeMF}-)iblM HEXAOM) 1
MHCTPYKLMS MO SKCMAYATALLMM 1
(nacnopt usaeans)
K02 BokoBas Lapra 2
K03 Llapra 1sHoxbs 1
Ynakoeka Ne2 MHCTPYKLMS Mo cOopke 1
Q OBpa3eL, TKAHU (MAM BLUMT B 4EXOA 1
uapr cm.n.37
“@ K77 Hoxka aag kposaTter h-100 xpom 2
@ K39 Farka M8 2
Ynakoska Ne2 —
nakeT ¢
cbypHUTYpOM \ ) K42 Wanba M8 2
Py4KO-XA9CTUK MOABEMHOTO
&) K06 Y MEXAHU3MA 2
. Kp81 MoANATHWK BOMAOYHBIM 20*20 12
% PO1 KpoBaTHOe OCHOBAHME 1
Ynakoska
Ne3 P02 CTKKA MPOAOAbHAS 2
KpoBaTHoe
OCHOBAHMUE
\ PO3 Tpasepca 1
ﬁ MexaHM3Mbl NOABEMAO
Ynakoska % P10 AEBbI 1 MPABbIN 1 komnA
Ne3
nakeT c 24; PP17 [Q30BbIN AMOPTUIATOP (LLAPHUP) 2
ypHUTYpPO
Nel ﬁ PP14 2
Komnaekrauus MartpacoaepxaTem
naketa (moryT BbiTb PA3HOM
30BUCUT OT KOHAOUIYpPaALLMM
Moaucprkauum m P31 cpuryp ) 2
MOABEMHOIO
MexaHusma ¥
(cm. nacnopt (t‘ PPO1 BOAT M8*45 (LuAgnka) 4
OCHOBAHMUSA)
\ P04 BUHT M6*20 8 /

MHcTpykumsa no cbopke mebean. KposaTtb C MOABEMHBIM MEXAHM3IMOM. Bepcusa 3 ot 29.12.2023. Aas uapr Tuna: 050
Instructions for furniture assembling. Bed with lifing mechanism. Version 3 from 29.12.2023 For sidebars types: 050



KoMnAekToBOYHAS BEAOMOCTb KPOBATH

/ YnakoBka AeTanb ApPTUKYA HanmeHoBaHue KoanvecTtBo \
Ynakoska PBOs raiika M8 4
Ne3
naket c
d)ypr:\lwlll'ypou P08 Wanba M8 4
i
P04 YrAOBas CTSXKKA 4
Ynakoska Ne3 PO5 MNMoAKa 4
nakeT c
ypHUTY PO
Ne2 P09 Aemndbep pe3nHOoBbIM 12
Package No3
Accessories
pack No2 @)”"ﬂmﬂm'numm:mm P02 BT M8750 3
() iy ) *
L I}.'/’,’!l,’!!,’!g;';';?l' P03 BUHT M8*20 4 )

B COAOHE MAU Ha cauTe.

MoaAundUKALMA HOXEK 3ABUCUT OT MOAEAU KPOBATH, NPEACTABAEHHON B Ka4ecTBe o6pasua
A *BUA KOMMAEKTALUM OTPOXKEH HA 3TUKETKE NAKeTA C cpypHUTYpPOi

MHcTpykuma no cbopke mebean. KposaTtb C MOABEMHBIM MEXAHUM3IMOM. Bepcusa 3 ot 29.12.2023. Aas uapr Tmna: 050
Instructions for furniture assembling. Bed with lifing mechanism. Version 3 from 29.12.2023 For sidebars types: 050



Delivery List of the Bed

/ Package Part Item Name Quantity \
Q Kol Backrest 1
Linen box boftom
Q K05 (*may be packed separately) 2
Package Nol
@ K09 Cover for sidebars 1
(*for beds with removable cover)
Operation Manual (Cerfificate) 1
K02 Lateral sidebar 2
K03 Footboard sidebar 1
Package No2 Instructions for furniture assembling 1
Q ) Fabric sample
(oris sewed in the cover for sidebars 1
see it.37)
“@ K77 Leg for beds h-100 chrome 2
@ K39 Nut M8 2
Package No2 —
Accessories
pack \ ) K42 Washer M8 2
&) K06 Liffing mechanism half-belf 2
. K81 Glide felt 20*20 12
% PO1 Bed base 1
Package No3 P02 Lateral tape 2
Bed base
\ P03 Crosspiece 1
% PP10 Lifting mechanisms left and right 1 KOMMA
/ [Q30BbIM AMOPTM3ATOP (LLUAPHMP)
Package No3 =" P17 Gas lift (absorber) 2
Accessories
pack Nol ﬁ P14 2
Pack equipment
e Mattress holders
depends on lifting (*may be of different variant)
mechanism variant Pb3] 2
(See Base
certificate)
(Q P01 Bolt M8*45 (head) 4
PP04 Screw Mé*20 8

J

MHcTpykuma no cbopke mebean. KposaTtb C MOABEMHBIM MEXAHUM3IMOM. Bepcusa 3 ot 29.12.2023. Aas uapr Tmna: 050

Instructions for furniture assembling. Bed with lifing mechanism. Version 3 from 29.12.2023 For sidebars types: 050



Delivery List of the Bed

/ Package Item Name Quantity \
Package No3 P06 Nut M8 4
Accessories

pack Nol P08 Washer M8 4
PO4 Angle brace 4
P05 Support 4
Package No3
Accessories P09 Rubber damper 12
pack No2
})muumm,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,m PP02 Screw M8*50 36
‘L Ty ) *
L I}.'/’,’!l,’!!,’!i}',i;}?/' P03 Screw M8*20 4 )

A Legs variant depends on bed model that is represented as a sample in showroom or on the website
Complete set is shown on the label of Accessories Pack

MHcTpykuma no cbopke mebean. KposaTtb C MOABEMHBIM MEXAHUM3IMOM. Bepcusa 3 ot 29.12.2023. Aas uapr Tmna: 050
Instructions for furniture assembling. Bed with lifing mechanism. Version 3 from 29.12.2023 For sidebars types: 050



Mepea c6opkoit:

1. Bce A€TAAU OCMOTPETb A0 COOPKM HO OTCYTCTBUE NOBPEXAEHUN. [TDETEH3MM MO HUM HA
COBPAHHOM U3AEAMM HE YAOBAETBOPSIOTCH U3rOTOBUTEAEM. YTIOKOBKY HEOOXOAMMO COXPAHSTL
AO OKOHYQHMI COOPKM.

2. Npu BbIBA€HUM B NpoL,ecce c6opku Gpaka U HEKOMMAEKTHOCTHU U3AEAUA HEOBGXOAMMO
COXPUOHSATb YNAKOBKY AO MOMEHTA Bbl€3AA NMPEACTABUTEAS TOProBOM KOMAAHUU. MHCTPYKLMKM MO
cOopke M IKCMAYATALMM U3AEANT HEOOXOAMMO COXPOHSTb HO BECh MEPUOA SKCMAYATALMM.

3. MMpoBepbTe KOAUYECTBO A€TAAEN U DYPHUTYPbI MO NEepeYHIo. [TPEANPUITUE-U3TOTOBUTEAD
OCTABASET 30 CODOM MPABO BHOCUTb KOHCTPYKTUBHBIE M3MEHEHMUS B U3AEAME, 3AMEHSATb
DYPHUTYPY 1 METU3bI HO AHOAOTWYHBIE, HE YXYALLIQIOLLIME BHELLIHMM BUA U HE BAMAIOLLIME HA
AYHKLMOHOABHbIE CBOMCTBA M3AEAMA. [1DU HEAOKOMMAEKTE MAM MOAOMKE, OBOBEANTE HOMEP
OTCYTCTBYIOLLLEN AETAAN U COOBLLIMTE B MATA3MH AAS €€ 3OMEHDI.

4. CobA0AaNTE NOPAAOK COOPKH, AGHHDbIN B 3TOW MHCTPYKLMK!

MW HECOBAIOAEHMM UHCTRYKLMIM MO COOPKE M IKCMAYATALMU C KOMMAHUM-MOOMIBOAMTEAS
CHUMAIOTCS FTAPAHTUIMHbBIE OBA3ATEABCTBA.

5. AAS YCTAHOBKM AMBAHA/KPECAQ-KPOBATU/KPOBATHU BbIGBUPANTE POBHbIM y4ACTOK NoAa!l

MU MCKPUBAEHUAX MOACQ BO3MOXKHbBI OTKAOHEHMS B PADBOTE MEXAHM3IMA TRAHCHOPMALLMM
AMBOHQ/KPECAQ-KPOBATH, MEPEKOCHI GOOPMBbI M3AEAMS. HEXEAQTEABHO HOAMYME KOBPA, TAK KAK
3TO 3ATPYAHIET TPAHCAOOPMALMIO.

6. MpoBoaUuTE C60PKY AUBAHA/KPECAA-KPOBATU/KPOBATU BABOEM.

MNepemelLamnte BCe AETAAM BEPEXHO, OE3 PbIBKOB, YKAQABIBAWTE YCTOMYMBO, M3OEramTe MUX
MAAEHMIN 1 YAQPOB!

7. MepeaBuranitTe mebeAb U ee AeTAAU, TOABKO CAETKA MPUMNOAHMMASN. DTO MO3BOAUT MCKAIOHNTDL
AECPOPMALMM KU MOAOMKM.

Prior to assembily:

1. Check all the parts for any damage before assembling. Any claim for them on assembled
article is not accepted by Manufacturer. Package shall be kept until the end of assembly
process.

2. When reveadling any defect or incompleteness in the process of assembling, the package shall
be kept until arepresentive of frading company arrives. Assembly and operation Instructions shalll
be kept during all the period of exploitation.

3. Check the parts and accessories quantity against the list. Manufacturer retains the right to
make structural changes into the article, change accessories and metalware for analogous that
do not affect design and do not influence on functional properties of the arficle. If
incompleteness or any damage, mark absent part number and inform the store to replace it.

4. Maintain the assembly order given in these instructions! If the Assembly and Operation
Instructions are noft followed the manufacturer's warranty obligations are removed.

5. To install sofa/armchair-bed/bed a flat floor zone shall be chosen! If the floor are curved may
present deviations in the functioning of transformation mechanism of sofa/armchair-bed/bed,
distortions of the article form. Any carpet presence is undesirable, because it makes
transformation process difficult.

6. Perform the sofa/armchair-bed/bed assembly by two. Move all the parts gently without any
jump, place them steady, escape their falls and hits!

7. Move furniture and their parts only slightly lifted. This will allow fo exclude any deformation or
damage.

AAs c6opku noHaao6aTca/ For assembling required

KpecToBas otBepTka | POXKOBbIM KAOY Nel3 HOXHMLLBI Pyaetka
cross-point screwdriver |  Open end wrench Scissors Tape-measure

MHcTpykuma no cbopke mebean. KposaTtb C MOABEMHBIM MEXAHUM3IMOM. Bepcusa 3 ot 29.12.2023. Aas uapr Tmna: 050
Instructions for furniture assembling. Bed with lifing mechanism. Version 3 from 29.12.2023 For sidebars types: 050



/

MHcTpykuma no cbopke mebean. KposaTtb C MOABEMHBIM MEXAHUM3IMOM. Bepcusa 3 ot 29.12.2023. Aas uapr Tmna: 050
Instructions for furniture assembling. Bed with lifting mechanism. Version 3 from 29.12.2023 For sidebars types: 050



HEEN

KP55/KP77

KP39 K42 Nel3

-

8

MHcTpykuma no cbopke mebean. KposaTtb C MOABEMHBIM MEXAHUM3IMOM. Bepcusa 3 ot 29.12.2023. Aas uapr Tmna: 050
Instructions for furniture assembling. Bed with lifting mechanism. Version 3 from 29.12.2023 For sidebars types: 050



He 3aTaruBaTtb
Do not fighten

/

MHcTpykuma no cbopke mebean. KposaTtb C MOABEMHBIM MEXAHUM3IMOM. Bepcusa 3 ot 29.12.2023. Aas uapr Tmna: 050
Instructions for furniture assembling. Bed with lifing mechanism. Version 3 from 29.12.2023 For sidebars types: 050

9



W@Q

P02
-

g
p

9

M8x20
0 ix4

@4

P03

— —

/

MHcTpykuma no cbopke mebean. KposaTtb C MOABEMHBIM MEXAHUM3IMOM. Bepcusa 3 ot 29.12.2023. Aas uapr Tmna: 050
Instructions for furniture assembling. Bed with lifting mechanism. Version 3 from 29.12.2023 For sidebars types: 050

10



Nocae peryAMpoBKm N After perimeter
NEPUMETPA 3ATIHYTb adjustment tighten
the screws

8x1,6 x4\

&

\__ P08

M8 (x4)

D7™Ne

\__P06

MHcTpykumsa no cbopke mebean. KposaTtb C MOABEMHBIM MEXAHM3IMOM. Bepcusa 3 ot 29.12.2023. Aas uapr Tuna: 050
Instructions for furniture assembling. Bed with lifting mechanism. Version 3 from 29.12.2023 For sidebars types: 050



14

0.5-1cm) —

\ %

4 N
15 B 30BMCHMMOCTM OT KOMMAEKTALMM/

Depending on complete set
PP14 P31
\ %
4 N
16 KomnaekTaums 1 MOCAEAOBATEABHOCTb COOPKM MOXET MEHSATHCH B 3ABUCUMOCTU
OT MOAMAOUKALLMM MOABEMHOTO MEXAHM3IMA. CM. MACMNOPT OCHOBAHMS/
Complete set and assembly sequence may be changed depending on lifting mechanism
modification. See Base Certificate
PP17
%

12

MHcTpykumsa no cbopke mebean. KposaTtb C MOABEMHBIM MEXAHM3IMOM. Bepcusa 3 ot 29.12.2023. Aas uapr Tuna: 050
Instructions for furniture assembling. Bed with lifting mechanism. Version 3 from 29.12.2023 For sidebars types: 050



'| 7 He nbiTantech CAOXMTL a3 AMAOT A0 YCTAHOBKM HA M3AEAME.
Y6eaAnTeCh B NPABUABHOCTM YCTAHOBKM FA3AMADTA (LLTOKOM BHM3)
CAoxeHHWe rasamdpTos 6e3 MATPACa HA PAME 3AMPELLEHO U TOABMOOMACHO.
MK CKACABIBAHMK KPOBATEM B MEPBbIM PA3 B HEKOTOPbIX CAYHAX TPEOYETCH MPUAOXKUTb HEOOABLLIOE YCUAME.
3aKpblBaMTE PaMy, HE BOSICh MOBPEANTH AMOPTU3ATOPSI.
Ecan PAMA He 30KPbIBAETCH C ABYMS YCTAHOBAEHHbIMM FOB/\I/ICDTOMI/I, TO 3TO MOXET BblTb CBA3AHO C HEAOCTATOYHbIM
BECOM KYMAEHHOTO MATPACA.
PekomeHayeTcs:
1. CHATb OAMH 13 Ta3AMdOTOB. OMYCTUTL PAMY KPOBATH C YCTAHOBAEHHBIM HA HEE MATPACOM.
2. AHOAOTMYHYIO MPOLLEAYPY NPOBECTM CO BTOPbIM FA3AMAOTOM.
3. YCTaHOBMTb 06A ra3AMADTA HA MOABEMHBIN MEXAHU3M 1 OMYCTUTb PAMY.
3T0 YCTPAHMUT TOYAHOCTM CO CKACABIBOHUEM KPOBATH.

Do not try to fold gas spring prior to being installed on the article. Gas springs folding without any mattress on the
frame is prohibited and traumatic.When folding beds for the first time in some cases a light effort is required. Close the
frame without fear of damaging shock absorber. If the frame is not closed with two gas springs installed, it may be
connected with underweight of bought mattress it is recommended:

1. Remove one of the gas springs lower the bed frame with mattress installed on.

2. Same procedure shall be performed with second gas spring.

3. Install both of gas springs on the lifting mechanism and lower the frame. This will remove difficulties with bed folding.

KOMI‘I/\eKTGLLl/Iﬂ M NMOCAEAOBATEABHOCTb C60pKl/I MOXET MEHSATLCA B 3ABUCMMOCTU OT
MOAMCOUKALIMM MOABEMHOTO MEXAHM3MA. CM. MACTOPT OCHOBAHMS.

Complete set and sequence of assembly may be changed depending on lifting
mechanism modification. See Base certificate.

AAS CHATUSA rA30BOrO amopTusaTopa:

1. NoABEANTE MAOCKYIO OTBEPTKY MOA METAAAMYECKYIO CKODY KPEMAEHMS;
2. NoAHMMMKTE CKOBY BBEPX;

3. CHUMMUTE KPEMAEHNE AMOPTUIATOPA CO LLIMMUABKM;

4. NOBTOPUTE C HUXHEM CTOPOHbI.

To remove gas absorber:

1. Put flat screwdriver under the fixing metal staple;
2. Lift the staple up;

3. Remove the absorber fixing from the stud;

4. Repeat this from the lower part.

J

MHCTpyKumMs no cbopke mebean. KpoBaTh C MOABEMHBIM MEXAHMIMOM. Bepcusa 3 oT 29.12.2023. A uapr Tmna: 050
Instructions for furniture assembling. Bed with lifing mechanism. Version 3 from 29.12.2023 For sidebars types: 050

13



WupuHa/ Width|  Bec/ Weight
<120 cm 5-30 kg
140-200 cm 10-50 kg

CAeayeT MPOBOANTD
CMA3KY TPYLUMXCS
4YOCTEW MEXAHM3MA
He pexe

2 pa3 B roA

Rubbing parts
lubrication shall
be performed
not less than
twice a year

v

MHcTpykumsa no cbopke mebean. KposaTtb C MOABEMHBIM MEXAHM3IMOM. Bepcusa 3 ot 29.12.2023. Aas uapr Tuna: 050
Instructions for furniture assembling. Bed with lifting mechanism. Version 3 from 29.12.2023 For sidebars types: 050









	Страница 1
	Страница 2
	Страница 3
	Страница 4
	Страница 5
	Страница 6
	Страница 7
	Страница 8
	Страница 9
	Страница 10
	Страница 11
	Страница 12
	Страница 13
	Страница 14
	Страница 15
	Страница 16

